IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Moms for Liberty – Brevard County, FL, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Brevard Public Schools, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a judgment of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida, The Hon. Roy B. Dalton, Jr. (Dist. Ct. No. 6:21-cv-01849-RBD-DAB)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THOMAS MORE SOCIETY SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Thomas Brejcha†
B. Tyler Brooks
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
309 W. Washington St.
Suite 1250
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (336) 707-8855
Fax: (336) 900-6535
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org
tbrooks@thomasmoresociety.org

† pro hac vice application forthcoming.

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Thomas More Society

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT4
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT PERMIT VAGUE AND STANDARDLESS INVOCATIONS OF "SAFETY" TO JUSTIFY SUPPRESSION OF POINTS OF VIEW DISFAVORED BY A GOVERNMENTAL BODY
A. The School Board Here Engaged in Censorship Using Unsubstantiated "Safety" Concerns
B. The School Board Repeatedly Used the Pretext of "Safety" to Engage in an Impermissible Heckler's Veto of the Plaintiffs and Restrict Free Speech at Its Meetings
C. The First Amendment Protects Controversial Speech, Even in a Limited Public Forum
II. THE SCHOOL BOARD'S ACTIONS IMPEDED THE PUBLIC'S RIGHT TO RECEIVE INFORMATION VITAL TO A SYSTEM OF SELF-GOVERNANCE IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT
CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE	
VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abrams v. United States, 250 U.S. 616 (1919)
Ariz. Free Enterprise Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett, 564 U.S. 721 (2011)
Bible Believers v. Wayne County, 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) (en banc)
Bloedorn v. Grube, 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011)
Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969)
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)
Cambridge Christian School, Inc. v. Florida High School Athletic Association, 942 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2019)
Christian Legal Soc'y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez, 561 U.S. 661 (2010)
Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2009)
Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983)
Cowley v. Pulsifer, 137 Mass. 392 (1884)

Cox v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	8
Crowder v. Housing Authority of Atlanta, 990 F.2d 586 (11th Cir. 1993)	1
Gerber v. Herskovitz, 14 F.4th 500 (6th Cir. 2021)	13
Iancu v. Brunetti, 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	0
Ison v. Madison Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., 3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021)	0
Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	6
Keister v. Bell, 879 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2018)	9
Lamont v. Postmaster General, 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	15
Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L. 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	8
Marshall v. Amuso, 571 F. Supp. 3d 412 (E.D. Pa. 2021)	10
Martin v. Struthers, 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	15
Martin v. U.S. EPA, 271 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2002)	5
Matal v. Tam, 582 U.S. 218 (2017) (plurality opinion)	LO

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) 12
McMahon v. City of Panama City Beach, 180 F. Supp. 3d 1076. (N.D. Fla. 2016)
Meriwether v. Hartop, 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)6
Mills v. Alabama, 384 U.S. 214 (1966)
Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky, 138 S. Ct. 1876
New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)
Packingham v. North Carolina, 127 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)15
Publicker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen, 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984)
Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC, 395 U.S. 367, (1969)
Roth v. United States, 354 U.S. 476 (1957)
Schacht v. United States, 398 U.S. 58 (1970)
Smith v. City of Cumming, 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)
Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011)

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)
Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969)
Terminiello v. Chicago, 337 U.S. 1 (1949)
Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)
Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)
Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, 425 U.S. 748 (1976)
Watson v. Memphis, 373 U.S. 526 (1963)
Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357 (1927)
Constitution and Statutes
U.S. Const. amend. I
Fla. Stat. § 286.0114(2)
Other Authorities
Daniel Patrick Moynihan et al., Report of the Commission on Protecting and Reducing Government Secrecy, (1997)
John Milton, Areopagitica (Yale 1959)
John Stuart Mill. On Liberty (Oxford: Blackwell 1947)
